Assessed losses to be applied in reduction of future taxable income  2 049  2 408

10 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
10.1 Consisting of:

Investment in DV4 Ltd  4 458  4 028
Investment in Capricon Corporate Fund  56 53
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4 514  4 081

The assets were valued using an income based approach to determine the fair value. Management’s
intention is to sell these assets within 12 months.

10.1.1 24 975 010 (2021: 24 977 508) A Shares in DV4 Ltd designated at fair value through profit or loss;
and shares in Capricorn Corporate Fund Class B: 2 301 977 (2021: 1 060 365) units
At beginning of year  4 081  4 691
(Disposal)/acquisition 2  2
Fair value gain/(loss)  431 (610)
Foreign currency translation differences (2)
At end of year  4 514  4 081

10.2 Estimates used and sensitivity analysis:
The value of investment in DV4 is taken as the relevant share of net assets of DV4 when valued
on an IFRS basis per the fund managers valuation. As significant judgement was exercised by
management in determining the fair value using inputs that are based on unobservable market data,
the investments were classified as a Level 3 financial asset for the year ended 28 February 2022 –
refer note 34.9

A 5% increase in the value of investments would increase the group’s net profit by  226  204
whilst a 5% decrease in the value of investments would reduce the net profit by (226) (204)

10.3 Analysis of total financial assets:
Non-current — —
Current  4 514  4 081

 4 514  4 081

T R A D E H O L D  L I M I T E D

Notes (continued)

Tradehold Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 2022

58 /  CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

GROUP

2022 2021
£’000 £’000

11 Net assets held for sale
11.1 Consisting of:

Investment property held for sale – South Africa – refer note 11.2  1 515  954
Investment property held for sale – United Kingdom – refer note 11.3  15 521 —

 17 036  954

11.2 Six properties, known as Laing Street 78 – George, Mill Street 15 – Bloemfontein, Riana Road 6 –
Rocky Drift White River, Church Street 199, Main Reef Road 138 unit 10 and 17, and Church Street
418 were subject to an unconditional sale but not disposed of at February 2022 for ZAR31.3 million,
and each property has been valued at its selling price at reporting date.

These properties are presented within the Property – South Africa operating segment.

11.3 Two properties, known as 24-26 Lime Street London were under offer of sale, conditional on the
buyer’s property and corporate due diligence, but not disposed of at February 2022 (sale price